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OCTOBER 1, 1951 

CREAMERY BUrr 

Page 2. 	CANADA 

In Cold Storages 

In Dairy Factories 

In Transit 

OCTOBER 1, 191 

REPORTED Should Read 

000 lb. 000 lb. 

TOTAL 	62,069 62,349 

42,966 42,966 

18,393 18,393 

710 990 	/ 

/ Error made in compilation of "In Transit" stock figures. 

Release date: October 13, 1951 
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- STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS - 
OCPOB!R 1, 1951 

RAMRY B1SIR 
At the opening of business on October 1, 1951 the stocks of creamery 

butter on hand in Canada amounted to 62,069,000 lb. Cold Storage warehouses had in 
Store 42,966,000 lb. while dairy factories held 18,393,000 pounds. Butter in tran-
sit am)unted to 710,000 lb. The summary total was lower than last year by 8.2 
million pounds. The five year average of October 1 stocks is 69,015,000 lb. The 
3cptember 1951 "into-stox'age" movement was 6.6 million pounds as compared with a 
simi1r movenEnt of 2.2 million pounds last year. 

CHE51 
The total stocks of cheese were 44,848,000 lb. consisting of 

4C,352,000 lb. Canadian, 4,078,000 lb. Imported and 418,000 lb. in transit. The 
summary total was higher than last year by 10.6 million pounds and showed a net 
"into-storag&" movement of 4.0 million pounds for Setpomber 1951. 

ONCENfRAT&D MILK HiODUCT3 

Stocks of evaporated whole nulk held by or for manufacturers amount-
ed to 60,140,000 lb. v&ich was a increase of 34.0 million pounds over last yoar. 
The apparent net 'ou-of--  storage" aovennt of evaporated whole milk for September 
1951 was 496 thousand pounds. The chief by-product skinimilk powder amounted to 
9,880,000 lb. an increase of 3.6 million pounds over last year and a decrease of 
87 thousand pounds from list month. Stocks of frozen cream amounted to 1,871,000 
lb. on October 1, 1951. Ice Cream stocks amounted to 782,000 gallons as compared 
with 762,000 gallons on October 1, 1950. 

EGGS 
The October 1, 1951 report shows 77,000 cases of cold storage eggs 

48,000 cases of fresh eggs and 2,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. Frozen eggs 
totalled 6,374,000 being 3.6 million pounds lower than the 1950 figure. The net 
"out-of-storage" movement for September 1951 was 494 thousand pounds as compared 
with a similar movement of 720 thousand pounds during Septerber 1950. 

DRESSM FouLrRY 

The summary total of poultry stocks on October 1, 1951 was higher 
than last year by 6.6 million pounds. An "into-storage" movennt of 4.3 million 
pounds is shown for the month of September 15l. chickens in stock amounted to 
5,045,000 pounds fowl to 8,002,000 lb. and turkeys 1,119,000 lb. not including 
estimates. There were 25,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit and imports amounted 
to 264,000 lb. on October 1, 1951 



2. 	 STOOKS, P 
In Cold Storages and Da-iry Factor is 8 in Canada - 0CTOBR 1, 1951 

OCTOBER 1, 1951 September 1, 1951 October 1, 
PPUI  Revised 1950 

thousand pounds- - 

TOTAL 62,069 - 55,477 70,308 
42,966 37,508 52,608 
18,393 17,259 16,615 

710  710 1,085 
TOTAL 866 821 491 

488 339 
352 333 152 

TOTAL 592 709 590 
411 459 369 
181 250 221 

TOTAL 1,290 1 1 196_ 2 LP 
611 568 1,555 
679 628 491 

22,363 18,563 P,4 P 249 
18,163 15,101 20,651 
4,200 3,462 3,598 

TOTAL 14,379 13,123 13,094 
8,602 7,662 7,898 
5,777 5,461 5,196 

TOTAL 7,932 7,271 13,535 
6,832 6,175 12,519 
1,100 1,096 1,016 

TOTAL  4,785 4,752 - 4 1 610 
1,400 1,289 1,196 
3,385 3,463 3,414 

,rOTAL 5,832 5,422 8,627 
3,511 3,275 6,512 
2,321 2,147 2,115 

CANADA 
IN COLD STORAGES 
IN DAIRY FACTOR IbS 
IN TRANSIT 
Prince Edverd Island 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy F8ctTies 

Nova .Jcoti 
In Cold Storage8 
In Daiiy Factors 

New Brunswick 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

),uebec 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factcies 

Ontario 
In Cold Stages 
In Dairy Factories 

Manitoba 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factriea 

Saska tcI wan 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

Alberta 
In Cold Stareges 
In Dairy Factaries 

British_Columbia 	TOTAL - 3,320 	 2,910 	 1,98 
In Cold Storages 	 2,922 	 2,491 	 1,569 
In Dairy Factories 	 398 	 419 	- 	-- 412 

5 year avarages 1946-50 	69,015 

DAIRY BUTTR 	 lb. 	72 	 3 1 328 

JHEY BtJPTCR 	 lb. 	282,000 	 276,000 
	

185,000 



	

STOCKS OF CHSE 
	

3. 

In Cold itorages and DIry Factories in Canada .00rFOBER1j95l 

	

OCTOBER 1, 1951 	September 1, 1951 	October 1, 
1R1LIMThAliY 	Revised 	 1950 

CANADA 
Th COLD STORAGES 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 
IMPoR'rD 
IN TRANSIT 
L:r j nce Edward ILard 
In C0ILI 6toraga3  
In Dairy Factories 

Nova 3cotia 
In Gold Storages 

New Brun awl ek 
In Cold Storpj3s 
In Dairy Factories 

u ebec 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

Ontario 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

Man Ito be 
In Cold Storages 
In Dalxy Factories 

Sasica t chewan 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy Factories 

.tlberta 
In Cold .-itorages 
In Dairy Factories 

TOTAL 	44,848 
34,799 
5,553 
4,078 

418 
TOTAL 	342 

342 

TOTAL 89 
89 

TOTAL 451 
390 

61 

TOTAL  17,78 
17,003 

782 

TOTAL  17,376 
13,933 
3,443 

TOTAL 1,241 
1,142 

99 

TOTAL 655 
337 
318 

IAL 	1.595 
1,174 

421 

- thoiand pounds - 
40,889 

33,944 
5,828 

737 
380 
311 

311 

.L/ 
34,259 
28,407 
4,988 

484 
380 
127 
49 
78 

	

116 	 -- 	47 

	

116 	 47 

	

363 	 554 

	

287 	 448 

	

76 	 106 

	

17,366 	 18,645 

	

16,456 	 17,717 

	

910 	 928 

	

17,216 	- 	 10,646 

	

13,602 	 7,420 

	

3 0 614 	 3,226 

	

1,253 	 839 

	

1,161 	 771 

	

92 	 68 

	

684 	 337 

	

375 	 113 

	

309 	 224 

	

1,547 	 1,590 

	

1,116 	 1,258 

	

431 	 332 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 818  916 610 
In Cold Storages 731 831 584 
In Dairy Factories 87   85 -  26 

/ DAIRY PRODUCTS BOARD HOLDINGS 
INCLUDED 	 -- 	 7,398 

Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included with dairy factories. 



4, 	STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND FROZEN CREAM IN COLD STORAGES 
AND DAIRY FACTORIFS IN CUAU - OCT. 1, 1951 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM 	OCTOBR 1, 1951 	September 1, 1951 October 1, 
(or Mix equivalent) 	PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand gallons- 

CANADA 	 782 

P.LI. 4 
N.S. 33 
N.13. 12 
uebec 175 

Ontario 316 
Manitoba 56 
Saskatchewan 47 
Alberta 59 
British Columbia 80 

STOCKS OF FRO 7,Ehl CREAM 
(in pounds of cream) 

uebec 	 1,010 

Ontario 	 860 

0tr Provinces 	 1 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 	1,871 

928 	762 

4 4 
42 30 
14 14 

189 172 
382 325 
56 40 
56 56 
69 51 

116 70 

- thousand pounds 

	

948 	902 

	

822 	686 

	

1 	2 

	

1,771 	1,590 	- 



STOCKS OF CONCENTRATED MILK IN COLD 3TORAGS, YPREHOUSES 
	

5 . 

MD DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA OWNED AND HELD BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS, Oct.1/51 

iith Comparative Figures far last year and last month 

00TOBtR 1, 1951 	September 1, 1951 october 1, 
FRELIMIN'RY 	hevisød 	1950 

- thousand pounds - 

CONCENTRATE :HOLE MILK 

Condense1h1e Milk 4,766 4,233 1i089 
Condensed Whole Milk (case) 4,297 3,712 
Condensed Whole Milk (bulk) 469 521 614 
Evaporated Mh1e Milk 60,140 60,636 	/ 

26,154 

V'hole Milk Powder 4,363 4,111 2,384 
Spray irocess 3,936 3,790 2,096 
Ro1er irocoss 427 321 288 

CONCENTRATD MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skin Milk 2,448 1,704 810 
Skin Milk 	: Condensed 45 477 226 

Evaporated 1,960 1,227 584 

Skimmilk lowder 9880 9967 6,231 

Human 1ocxi: 
Spray Process 3,257 2/ 3,329 4,079 
Roller Irocess in Bags 473 799 199 
Roller irocess in Bbls. bJ321 / 5,582 1,672 

Animal Feed 329 257 281 
But terniilk Powder 929 702 
Casein 1,296 / 1,213 356 
Whey Powder 1.425 1.338 not available 

/ There were also on hand 8,222,000 lbs. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hands of 
Who1sa1ers, but not included here. 

stimates included in these figures are as follows: Skixrimilk Powder, Spray 
Process 35,000 lb. Roller Process in Bbls. 550,000 lb. Casein 40,000 lb. 



XGS IN COLD STORAGES JND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CAND -OCTOBER 1,1951 

With Comparative Figures fcr last year and for last month 

COLD STORP.G 
	

FRESH 

OCT.1, Sept.l, Oct.l, 	OCT.l, 3ept. 	1, 	Oct. 	1, 
1951 1951 1950 	1951 1951 	1950 

RRELIMINARY Revised PRELIMINARY Revised 

-thousand cases- 	 -thousand cases- 

CANADA 	77 .J 	124 	189 	48 jJ 	4 3 	 64 
Maritimes - - - 2 2 2 

uebec 2 5 6 6 7 6 
Ontario 7 26 61 12 10 14 
ManItoba 15 30 46 8 7 28 

skatcbewan 12 14 27 3 6 3 
Alberta 29 40 39 9 7 8 
Br. Columbia 9 9 10 5 4 3 

FROZEN EGGS (000b.) 

OCTOBER 1, 1951 
	

Sept. 1, 	oet0 1, 
J-RELINARY 
	

1951 
	

1950 
Revised 

WHOLE 	YOLK 	WHITES 	TOTAL 
	

TOTAL 
	

TOTAL 

CANADA 4,474 gg' 	J 	1.233 1] 6,374 6.868 9,968 
Mritimes 238 1 	32 271 197 275 
.,uebec 989 68 	273 1,330 1,384 2,409 
Ontario 790 371 	366 1,527 1,761 3,395 
Manitoba 1,459 78 	388 1,925 2,018 2,100 
Saskatohewan 343 16 	1 360 422 570 
Alberta 357 18 	129 514 697 830 
Br. Columbia 206 111 	35 352 389 389 

OCTOBER 1, 1951 September 1, 	1951 Octoberl, 
EGG SUMMARY PR1IMThARY Revi ad 1950 

-thouSand cones- 

Shell Eggs 125 167 253 
In Transit (page 13) 2 4 3 
Frozen Es (38.5 lb. 	per case) 166 178 - 259 

TOTAL 293 349 515 

j/ These figures include estimates of 3,000 cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 3,000 cases 
Fresh Eggs and Frozen Eggs, Whole, 82,000 lbs. Yolk 4,000 Lbs. and whites 9,000 
lbs. for firsis failing to report on tine. These estimates are not included in the 
data of the individual provinces. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY EODUCTS IN 9 CITIES 

OCTOBER 1, 1951 

With Comparative Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last month 

BUTTER CHEESE - EGGS - (000 cases) 
Creaxmry (000 lb.) Cheddar (0001b.) Cold Storage Fresh 
Oct. 	1, Oct. 1, 	Oct. 	1, Oct. 	1, Oct. 1, 	Oct. 	1, Oct. 1 
1951 1950 1951 1950 1951 1950 1951 

uebec 3,532 3,680 218 121 3 1 
Montreal 149005 	/ 16,776 16,787 17,591 3 4 
Toronto 5,677 6,490 2,196 929 1 3 6 
'innipeg 7,079 12,916 1,208 78? 14 43 7 
Regina 605 979 88 64 V 3 1 
Saskatoon 709 455 117 102 6 5 1 
Edmonton 3,116 5,091 751 598 23 28 6 
Calgary 1,173 1,887 491 686 6 7 2 
Vancouver 	/ 2,,907 	./ 1,621 593 _496 2/ 10 5 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 38,803 49,895 22,429 21,374 63 105 33 
Sept. 1, 1951 
(revised) 33866 21,889 91 29 

- FROZEN EGGS 	- 	(000 lb..) 

OCTOBER 	1, 1951 Oct. 	1, 
1OLE YOLK WHITES TOTAL 1950 

TOTAL 

uebec 104 21 22 147 309 
Montreal 806 47 247 1,100 1,777 
Toronto 558 119 269 946 2,046 
Ninnipeg 1,459 78 387 1,924 2,100 
Regina 97 i 198 
Saskatoon 99 ( ( ( 36 
Edmonton 209 11 105 325 517 
Calgary 158 7 25 190 271 
Vancouver 	/ 185 111 33 329 381 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 3,675 395 1089 5,159 7,536 
September 1, 1951 
(revised) 4,025 329 1179 5,533 

Note: 	Of the preliminary Total for Canada at October 1, 1951 the above cities' stocks 
were: 

Creamery Butter 63.2 % Cheese 55.6.A Shell Eggs 76.8 Frozen Eggs 80.9 % 

/ Inc1tizg New Vestminster. 

Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in Total. 

/ Corrections received too late for publication on October 2. 



B e 
	 DRESSED POULTRY 

STOCKS IN COlD STOWd"33. KILLING PLANTS 

üth Comparative Figures 

OCTOBER 1, Sept. 	1, Oct. 	J., OCTOBER 1, Sept. 	1, Oct. 	1, 
1951 1951 1950 1951 1951 1950 

PRELIMINARY Revis ed PRELIMINARY Revised 

- thousand pounds- thousand pounds - 

TOTAL BROILERS 

CANADA 15,794 	/ 11,437 9,406 432 382 303 

Maritimea 989 594 521 5 6 4 
uebec 3,211 2,769 3,054 212 174 179 

Ontario 5,209 3,743 3,323 89 88 69 
Manitoba 3,011 2,282 1,006 77 51 12 
Saskatchewan 604 433 251 V - 1 
alberta 1,322 1,099 650 35 36 28 
Br. Columbia 798 517 601 14 27 10 

CHICKENS FOV'L 

CANADA 5,045 3,955 3,009 8,002 5,398 4,016 

Marjtjng 472 282 252 404 246 181 
.,uebec 1,663 1,414 1,442 927 747 786 
Ontario 1,283 990 649 3,572 2,254 2,097 
Manitoba 837 631 347 1,684 1,138 300 
Saskatchewan 256 148 85 289 246 123 
Alberta 390 338 153 731 549 331 
Br. Columbia - 	 144 152 81 395 218 198 

DUCKS GEIESE 

CANADA 223 198 157 136 145 48 

Maritins 51 19 2 P. 2 3 
uebee 73 91 110 26 27 5 

Ontario 63 55 24 8 11 22 
Manitobe 21 20 8 69 71 11 
Saskatchewan 2 2 - 3 3 1 
Alberta 5 3 1 21 21 5 
Br. Columbia 8 8 12 7 10 1 

V Less than three fir3Ls reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in "Unclassified." 



OCPOBR 
	

9 0 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA 

for last year and last month 

OCTOBER 1, Sept. 1, Oct. 1, 	October 1, Sept. 1, 	Oct. 1, 
1951 	1951 	1950 	 1951 	1951 	1950 

- PRELIMI1ARY Revised 	PRELIMIliARY Revised 

- thousand pounds - 	-thousand pounds - 

TURKYi 	TJNCLASSIFIh 

CANADA 	1,119 	1,210 	1,646 	 187 	149 	227 

Maritimes 31 	- 31 73 24 8 6 
uebec 297 311 511 13 5 21 

Ontario 151 297 318 43 48 144 
Manitoba 251 314 298 72 57 30 
Jaskatchewan 27 18 37 27 16 4 
Alberta 139 146 131 1 6 1 
Br. Columbia 223 93 278 7 9 21 

POULThY SUMMARY 

OCTOBER 1, 1951 September 1, 1951 October 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	RevIsed 	1950 

-thousarI pounds - 

canadian (as above) 	15,794 	/ 	11,437 	9,406 
Imported 	 264 	 256 	- 
IN TRANSIT (page 13) 	25 	75 	100 

TOTAL 	 16,083 	11,768 	9,506 

/ These figures inclule an estimate of 650,000 lbs. for firrm failing to report on 
time. This estirrte is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific Provinces. 



10. 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED POUL1Y IN N]E 

With Comparative Figures for last year and 

OCTOBER 	1, October 	1, OCTOBER 1, 	October 	1, 
1951 1950 1951 1950 

PRELIMINARY PRELIMINARY 

- thoarKi pounds - - thousand pounds - 

TOTAL BIOILERS 

Quebec 446 258 13 17 

Montreal 2,417 2,472 131 48 

Tconto 3,119 2,193 26 32 

winnipeg 3,000 998 77 11 

Regirm & Saskatoon 218 63 1 

Edmonton 797 397 19 2 

Calgary 463 212 16 25 

Vancouver 644 506 12 7 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 11,604 	J 7,099 294 143 
September 1, 1951 (revised) 8,687 300 

CHICKENS FCL 

quebec 209 81 196 108 

Montreal 1,269 1,234 657 621 

roronto 402 363 2,562 1,562 

.Vinnipeg 832 345 1,678 297 

Regina & SasKatoon 81 21 99 21 

Edmonton 201 117 464 205 

Calgary 169 32 243 91 

Vancouver 	/ 134 O 350 163 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 3,297 2,263 6,249 3,068 
Senteniber 1. 1951 (revised) 2,740 4,240 

/ Including New westminster 
This total includes an "timate of 500,000 lbs. for firma failing to report on 
time. This estimate j3  not included in the various classifications or in the 
specifib cities. 



CITIES OF CMADA — OCTOBER 1, 1951 
	

11€, 

Comparative Totals for last_mocth 

OCTOBER 1, October 	1, October 	1, 	October 1, 
1951 1950 1951 	1950 

PRELIMII'hARY PR1LIMINARY 

— — thousand pounds — — thousand pounds 

DUCKS GEESE 

Quebec 2 8 — — 
Montreal 71 99 26 

Toronto 55 20 4 18 

Vinnipeg 21 8 69 10 

Rgjna & Sakatoon — — — — 
Ednonton 2 1 17 1 

Calgary 3 — 3 4 
ak 

Vancouver 7 11 7 

Tel 	9 	ITS 161 147 126 38 
September 1, 1951 revised1 167 131 

T1JR}YS UNCLASS IFIM  

Quebec 26 44 — — 
Montreal 252 447 11 18 

Toronto 57 197 13 1 

vYinn 	)eg 251 297 72 30 

Reginn & Saskatcxon II 17 27 3 

Ednonton 94 70 — 1 

Calgary 29 60 — — 
Vancouver )j 128 234 6 21 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 848 1,366 129 74 
Spternbcr 11951 (revisod) 1,007 
/ 	Inc1udi1ig New flestminster. 

Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in 'Wnclassified." 



12, 	 CARLOADS 

BUTTER, CHEESE, EGGS AND 

Reported by 

With Comparative Figures 

OCTOBER 1, 1951 	September 1, 	Oct. 1 
PRELIMINARY 	1951 	1950 

IN TRANSIT 	 BUTTER 

- thousand pounds - 
CANADA 	 710 	710 	1,085 

uebee - 45 105 
Ontario 325 315 525 
Manitoba 70 105 105 
Saskatchewan 70 35 35 
Alberta 35 - 140 
fritish Columbia 210 210 175 

At Principal Railway Terminals 

Montreal 	 - 	45 	35 
Toronto 	 220 	- 	35 
winnipeg 	 - 	70 	- 
Vancouver 	 70 	- 	105 

IN TRANSIT 	 CHEESE 

- thousond pounds - 
CANADA 	 418 	380 	380 

Maritime Provinces 76 - - 

uebec 76 228 38 
Ontario - 76 76 
Manitoba 76 38 76 
Saskatchewan 114 38 76 
Alberta - - 76 
&iti8h Columbia 76 - 38 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 76 	228 	38 
Toronto 	 - 	- 	38 
Winnipeg 	 38 	- 	38 

/ Figures for "Terwinals" included with "In Transit." 



o0TOBFR 1, 1951 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last month 

OCTOBER 1, 1951 September 1, 	Oct. 
PRELIMINARY 	1951 	1950 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 

cases cases cases 
CANADA 1,800 3,600 3,000 

Maritime Provinces - 600 - 

uebec 600 - - 

Ontario - 1,800 1,200 
ManItoba 600 - - 

JUberta 600 1,200 - 

British Columbia - 1,800 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Toronto 	 - 	- 	600 

IN TRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thous and pounds - 
CANADA 	 25 	75 	100 

uebec 	 - 	25 
Ontario 	 - 	- 	25 
Manitoba 	 25 	- 	25 
Saskatchewan 	 - 	25 	- 
British Columbia 	 - 	50 	25 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Winnipeg 	 25 	- 	- 

j/ Figures for "Terminals" included with "In rransit." 	 - 

Average Net Weights per Carloads 

Domestic 
Export 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport 

Eggs Poultry 
cases lb. 
600 25,000 
600 25,000 

Controller TC04F. 

Butter Cheese 
lb. lb. 

35,000 38 1,000 
44,800 38,000 
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